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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 
ITEM 1. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 

PREDICTIVE ONCOLOGY INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited)
 
 

  
September 30,

2024   
December 31,

2023  
ASSETS         

Current assets:         
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 3,078,955  $ 8,728,660 
Accounts receivable   463,834   277,641 
Inventories   504,380   480,803 
Prepaid expense and other assets   442,513   512,078 
Current assets of discontinued operations   77,726   79,249 
Total current assets   4,567,408   10,078,431 
         
Property and equipment, net   402,909   491,214 
Intangibles, net   221,473   241,339 
Lease right-of-use assets   2,203,935   2,598,091 
Other long-term assets   102,509   105,509 
Non-current assets of discontinued operations   -   902,665 
Total assets  $ 7,498,234  $ 14,417,249 
         
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY         
Current liabilities:         
Accounts payable  $ 1,141,922  $ 1,334,064 
Note payable   195,776   150,408 
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   1,517,242   1,542,948 
Derivative liability   1   1,376 
Contract liabilities   257,393   302,499 
Lease liability   496,788   444,897 
Current liabilities of discontinued operations   207,644   174,839 
Total current liabilities   3,816,766   3,951,031 
         
Other long-term liabilities   10,046   5,459 
Lease liability – net of current portion   1,704,453   2,130,977 
Non-current liabilities of discontinued operations   -   58,002 
Total liabilities   5,531,265   6,145,469 
         
Stockholders’ equity:         
Preferred stock, 20,000,000 shares authorized inclusive of designated below         
Series B Convertible Preferred Stock, $ .01 par value, 2,300,000 shares authorized, 79,246 shares
outstanding as of September 30, 2024, and December 31, 2023   792   792 
Common stock, $.01 par value, 200,000,000 shares authorized, 6,666,993 and 4,062,853 shares
outstanding as of September 30, 2024, and December 31, 2023, respectively   66,670   40,629 
Additional paid-in capital   180,156,184   175,992,242 
Accumulated deficit   (178,256,677)   (167,761,883)
Total stockholders’ equity   1,966,969   8,271,780 
         
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 7,498,234  $ 14,417,249 
 

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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PREDICTIVE ONCOLOGY INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF NET LOSS

(Unaudited) 
                           

 

  
Three Months Ended

September 30,     
Nine Months Ended

September 30,     
  2024   2023   2024   2023  
Revenue  $ 345,686  $ 676,626  $ 1,012,232  $ 1,308,102 
Cost of sales   196,919   97,868   535,511   367,461 
Gross profit   148,767   578,758   476,721   940,641 
                 
Operating expenses:                 

General and administrative expense   1,582,671   2,344,620   5,834,783   6,823,324 
Operations expense   633,422   638,696   2,188,936   2,099,974 
Sales and marketing expense   246,650   334,439   1,268,824   1,112,412 

Total operating expenses   2,462,743   3,317,755   9,292,543   10,035,710 
Total operating (loss)   (2,313,976)   (2,738,997)   (8,815,822)   (9,095,069)
Other income   36,378   47,838   64,497   118,618 
Other expense   (5,822)   (60,671)   (9,393)   (60,671)
Gain on derivative instruments   7   3,463   1,375   11,724 
Loss from continuing operations   (2,283,413)   (2,748,367)   (8,759,343)   (9,025,398)
Loss from discontinued operations   (811,277)   (415,083)   (1,735,451)   (1,483,222)
Net (loss)  $ (3,094,690)  $ (3,163,450)  $ (10,494,794)  $ (10,508,620)
                 
Loss per common share, basic and diluted:                 

Loss from continuing operations   (0.36)   (0.68)   (1.74)   (2.26)
Loss from discontinued operations   (0.13)   (0.10)   (0.34)   (0.37)

Net (loss) per common share, basic and diluted  $ (0.48)  $ (0.78)  $ (2.08)  $ (2.63)
                 
Weighted average shares used in computation – basic and diluted   6,396,221   4,031,356   5,046,227   3,998,887 
 

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
 
5



 
 

PREDICTIVE ONCOLOGY INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS ’ EQUITY

FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

(Unaudited)
                         

 

  Series B Preferred   Common Stock   
Additional

Paid-In   Accumulated      
  Shares   Amount   Shares   Amount   Capital   Deficit   Total  
Balance at 12/31/2023   79,246  $ 792   4,062,853  $ 40,629  $175,992,242  $(167,761,883)  $ 8,271,780 
Vesting expense, net of forfeitures   -   -   -   -   734       734 
Net loss   -   -   -   -   -   (4,218,843)   (4,218,843)
Balance at 03/31/2024   79,246  $ 792   4,062,853  $ 40,629  $175,992,976  $(171,980,726)  $ 4,053,671 
Issuance of shares to non-employees   -   -   38,923   389   98,864   -   99,253 
Vesting expense, net of forfeitures   -   -   -   -   306   -   306 
Issuance of shares pursuant to At-The-
Market financing, net of issuance costs   -   -   1,607,100   16,071   3,105,931   -   3,122,002 
Net loss   -   -   -   -   -   (3,181,261)   (3,181,261)
Balance at 06/30/2024   79,246  $ 792   5,708,876  $ 57,089  $179,198,077  $(175,161,987)  $ 4,093,971 
Vesting expense, net of forfeitures   -   -   -   -   88   -   88 
Issuance of shares pursuant to Warrant
Inducement Transaction, net of issuance
costs   -   -   958,117   9,581   958,019   -   967,600 
Net loss   -   -   -   -   -   (3,094,690)   (3,094,690)
Balance at 09/30/2024   79,246  $ 792   6,666,993  $ 66,670  $180,156,184  $(178,256,677)  $ 1,966,969 
 

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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PREDICTIVE ONCOLOGY INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS ’ EQUITY

FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

(Unaudited)
 

  Series B Preferred   Series F Preferred   Common Stock   
Additional

Paid-In   Accumulated      
  Shares   Amount   Shares   Amount   Shares   Amount   Capital   Deficit   Total  
Balance at
12/31/2022   79,246  $ 792   -  $ -   3,938,160  $ 39,382  $175,503,634  $(153,777,916)  $21,765,892 
Shares issued
to consultants
and others   -   -   -   -   31,833   318   200,690   -   201,008 
Vesting
expense, net
of forfeitures   -   -   -   -   -   -   9,287   -   9,287 
Series F
Preferred
Stock dividend  -   -   79,404   794   -   -   (794)   -   - 
Net loss   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (3,421,802)   (3,421,802)
Balance at
03/31/2023   79,246  $ 792   79,404  $ 794   3,969,993  $ 39,700  $175,712,817  $(157,199,718)  $18,554,385 
Shares issued
to consultants
and others   -   -   -   -   10,965   110   68,058   -   68,168 
Vesting
expense, net
of forfeitures   -   -   -   -   -   -   5,872   -   5,872 
Shares issued
in connection
with reverse
stock split   -   -   -   -   25,343   253   (253)   -   - 
Series F
Preferred
Stock
redemption   -   -   (79,404)   (794)   -   -   794   -   - 
Net loss   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (3,923,368)   (3,923,368)
Balance at
06/30/2023   79,246  $ 792   -  $ -   4,006,301  $ 40,063  $175,787,288  $(161,123,086)  $14,705,057 
Shares issued
to consultants
and others   -   -   -       25,835   258   125,299   -   125,557 
Vesting
expense, net
of forfeitures   -   -   -       -   -   (14,300)   -   (14,300)
Shares issued
to
management
for vesting of
restricted
stock units,
net of
repurchase to
cover
withholding
tax   -   -   -       1,157   12   (1,521)   -   (1,509)
Net loss                       -   -   (3,163,450)   (3,163,450)
Balance at
09/30/2023   79,246  $ 792   -  $     4,033,293  $ 40,333  $175,896,766  $(164,286,536)  $11,651,355 
 

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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PREDICTIVE ONCOLOGY INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited)
 
 

  
Nine Months Ended

September 30,  
  2024   2023  
Cash flow from continuing operating activities:         
Net loss  $ (10,494,794)  $ (10,508,620)

Less: (loss) from discontinued operations   (1,735,451)   (1,483,222)
Net loss from continuing operations   (8,759,343)   (9,025,398)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:         
Depreciation and amortization   122,019   206,901 
Vesting expense   1,103   10 
Common stock issued for consulting and other   99,253   204,839 
(Gain) on derivative instruments   (1,375)   (11,724)
Loss on disposal of property and equipment   803   903 
         
Changes in assets and liabilities:         

Accounts receivable   (186,193)   (194,544)
Inventories   (23,577)   (11,590)
Prepaid expense and other assets   466,721   223,795 
Accounts payable   (192,142)   220,000 
Accrued expenses and other   (400,339)   (473,539)
Contract liabilities   (45,106)   (199,938)
Other long-term liabilities   4,587   - 

Net cash (used in) continuing operating activities:   (8,913,589)   (9,060,285)
         
Cash flow from continuing investing activities:         
Purchase of property and equipment   (9,510)   (37,034)
Acquisition of intangibles   -   (26,018)

Net cash (used in) continuing investing activities:   (9,510)   (63,052)

         
Cash flow from continuing financing activities:         
Proceeds from issuance of common stock and warrants   4,960,562   - 
Costs to issue common stock and warrants   (870,960)   - 
Proceeds from issuance of financing note payable   275,098   364,721 
Repayment of note payable   (229,730)   (104,500)
Net cash provided by continuing financing activities   4,134,970   260,221 
         
Discontinued operations:         

Net cash (used in) operating activities   (893,576)   (1,046,745)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities   32,000   (246,614)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities   -   - 

Net cash (used in) discontinued operations   (861,576)   (1,293,359)
         
Net (decrease) in cash   (5,649,705)   (10,156,475)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   8,728,660   22,071,523 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 3,078,955  $ 11,915,048 
         
Supplemental disclosure for cash flow information:         
Cash payments for interest  $ 9,393  $ 9,608 
         
Non-cash transactions:         
Equipment transferred from discontinued operations  $ 5,140  $ - 
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for lease liabilities   -   2,997,181 
Series F Preferred Stock dividend   -   794 
Common stock issued to settle accrued board of directors’ and advisory boards’ compensation   -   189,896 
Common stock issued to management upon vesting of restricted stock units   -   4,934 
Redemption of Series F Preferred Stock   -   794 
Common stock issued in connection with reverse stock split   -   253 
 

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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PREDICTIVE ONCOLOGY INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)
 
 
NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
 
Nature of Operations
 
Predictive Oncology Inc. (“Predictive Oncology” or the “Company”) is a knowledge-driven company focused on applying artificial intelligence (“AI”) to
support the development of optimal cancer therapies, which can ultimately lead to more effective treatments and improved patient outcomes. Through AI,
Predictive Oncology uses its proprietary biobank of 150,000+ cancer tumor samples, categorized by patient type, against drug compounds to help the
drug discovery process and increase the probability of successful drug development. The Company offers a suite of solutions for oncology drug
development from early discovery to clinical trials.
 
Predictive Oncology’s mission is to change the landscape of oncology drug discovery and enable the development of more effective therapies for the
treatment of cancer. By harnessing the power of machine learning and scientific rigor, the Company believes that it can improve the probability of
success of advancing pharmaceutical and biological drug candidates with a higher degree of confidence.
 
During the third quarter of 2024, the Company’s former Birmingham operating segment, which provided contract services and research focused on
solubility improvements, stability studies and protein production, met the criteria to be reported as discontinued operations. As a result, the Company
operates in two business areas. In its first area, the Company provides optimized, high-confidence drug-response predictions through the application of
AI using its proprietary biobank of tumor samples to enable a more informed selection of drug/tumor combinations and increase the probability of success
during drug development. The Company also creates and develops tumor-specific 3D cell culture models mimicking the physiological environment of
human tissue enabling better-informed decision-making during development. In its second business area, the Company produces the United States
Food and Drug Administration (“FDA”)-cleared STREAMWAY® System and associated products for automated medical fluid waste management and
patient-to-drain medical fluid disposal.
 
As a result of the decision to discontinue its former Birmingham operating segment, the Company has two reportable segments, which have been
delineated by location and business area, as further described in Note 13 – Segments:
 

 ● Pittsburgh segment: provides services that include the application of AI using its proprietary biobank of 150,000+ tumor samples. Pittsburgh also
creates proprietary 3D culture models used in drug development.

 

 ● Eagan segment: produces the FDA-cleared STREAMWAY System and associated products for automated medical fluid waste management and
patient-to-drain medical fluid disposal.

 
Going Concern
 
These condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”)
assuming the Company will continue as a going concern. The going concern assumption contemplates the realization of assets and satisfaction of
liabilities in the normal course of business. However, substantial doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern exists.
 
The Company has incurred significant and recurring losses from operations for the past several years and, as of September 30, 2024, had an
accumulated deficit of $178,256,677. The Company had cash and cash equivalents of $ 3,078,955 as of September 30, 2024, and needs to raise
significant additional capital to meet its operating needs. The Company had short-term obligations of $3,816,766 and long-term operating lease
obligations of $1,704,453 as of September 30, 2024. The Company does not expect to generate sufficient operating revenue to sustain its operations in
the near term. During the nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company incurred negative cash flows from continuing operating activities of
$8,913,589. Although the Company has attempted to improve its cash flows from continuing operating activities by bolstering revenues and continues to
seek ways to generate revenue through business development activities, there is no guarantee that the Company will be able to improve its cash flows
from continuing operating activities sufficiently or achieve profitability in the near term. As a result of these conditions, substantial doubt exists about the
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date these condensed consolidated financial statements are issued.
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The Company is evaluating alternatives to obtain the required additional funding to maintain future operations. These alternatives may include, but are
not limited to, equity financing, issuing debt, entering into other financing arrangements, or monetizing operating businesses or assets. These
possibilities, to the extent available, may be on terms that result in significant dilution to the Company’s existing stockholders or that result in the
Company’s existing stockholders losing part or all of their investment. Despite these potential sources of funding, the Company may be unable to access
financing or obtain additional liquidity when needed or under acceptable terms, if at all. If such financing or adequate funds from operations are not
available, the Company would be forced to limit its business activities and the Company could default on existing payment obligations, which would have
a material adverse effect on its financial condition and results of operations, and the Company may ultimately be required to cease its operations and
liquidate its business. The Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared assuming the Company will continue as a going
concern and do not include any adjustment relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that
might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue in existence.
 
Basis of Presentation
 
The Company has prepared the condensed consolidated financial statements and related unaudited financial information in the notes in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”) and the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange
Commission (“SEC”) for interim condensed consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes
required by U.S. GAAP for complete financial statements. These interim condensed consolidated financial statements reflect all adjustments consisting
of normal recurring adjustments, which in the opinion of management, are necessary to present fairly the Company’s position, the results of its
operations, and its cash flows for the interim periods. These interim condensed consolidated financial statements reflect all intercompany eliminations.
These interim condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements and the
notes thereto contained in the Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 28, 2024. The nature of the Company’s business is such that
the results of any interim period may not be indicative of the results to be expected for the entire year.
 
NASDAQ Notice of Non-Compliance
 
On September 19, 2024, the Company received a letter from the Listing Qualifications Department (the “Staff”) of The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
(“Nasdaq”) indicating that the bid price for the Company’s common stock had closed below $1.00 per share for 30 consecutive business days, and that
the Company is therefore not in compliance with the minimum bid price requirement for continued listing on The Nasdaq Capital Market under Nasdaq
Marketplace Rule 5550(a)(2) (the “Minimum Bid Price Requirement”). The notification has no immediate effect on the listing of the Company’s common
stock and the Company has a period of 180 calendar days, or until March 18, 2025, to regain compliance with the Minimum Bid Price Requirement. In the
event the Company does not regain compliance with the Minimum Bid Price Requirement by March 18, 2025, the Company may be eligible for additional
time pursuant to the Company meeting certain further Nasdaq requirements.
 
Accounting Policies and Estimates
 
The preparation of condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of
the condensed consolidated financial statements and during the reporting period. Actual results could materially differ from those estimates. Estimates
are used in the following areas, among others: variable consideration associated with revenue recognition, stock-based compensation expense, fair
value of long-lived assets for impairment analyses, the valuation allowance included in the deferred income tax calculation, accrued expenses, and fair
value of derivative liabilities.
 
Note 1 to the annual consolidated financial statements contained in the Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 28, 2024, describes
the significant accounting policies and estimates used in preparation of the consolidated financial statements. There have been no material changes in
the Company’s significant accounting policies during the nine months ended September 30, 2024.
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Principles of Consolidation
 
The Company had two wholly owned subsidiaries, Helomics Corporation and Skyline Medical, Inc. (“Skyline Medical”), as of September 30, 2024, and
December 31, 2023, and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023. The condensed consolidated financial statements include
the accounts of the Company and these wholly owned subsidiaries after elimination of intercompany transactions and balances as of September 30,
2024, and December 31, 2023, and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023.
 
Discontinued Operations
 
During the quarter ended September 30, 2024, the Company disposed of its former Birmingham operating segment. Disposal groups that meet the
discontinued operations criteria provided in the Financial Accounting Standards Board (the “FASB”) Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 205-20-
45 are classified as discontinued operations. Assets and liabilities of discontinued operations are presented separately in the Company’s condensed
consolidated balance sheets and results of discontinued operations are reported as a separate component of net loss in the Company’s condensed
consolidated statements of net loss for all periods presented, resulting in changes to the presentation of certain prior period amounts. Results of
discontinued operations are excluded from segment results for all periods presented. Cash flows from discontinued operations are also reported
separately in the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of cash flows.
 
Refer to Note 2 – Discontinued Operations  for additional discussion of discontinued operations. All other notes to these condensed consolidated financial
statements present the results of continuing operations and exclude amounts related to discontinued operations for all periods presented.]
 
Concentration of Credit Risk
 
Financial instruments that subject the Company to credit risk primarily consist of cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable. The Company
maintains its cash and cash equivalent balances with high quality financial institutions and, consequently, the Company believes that such funds are
subject to minimal credit risk. The Company is exposed to credit risk in the event of default by the financial institutions to the extent amounts recorded on
the condensed consolidated balance sheets are in excess of insured limits. The Company has not experienced any credit losses in such accounts and
does not believe it is exposed to any significant credit risk on these funds.
 
As of September 30, 2024, accounts receivable from two customers represented 25% and 16% of the Company’s total accounts receivable, respectively.
As of December 31, 2023, accounts receivable from a single customer represented 16% of the Company’s total accounts receivable.
 
Recent Accounting Pronouncements
 
The Company considers the applicability and impact of all Accounting Standards Updates (“ASUs”) issued by the FASB. Recently issued ASUs not listed
below either were assessed and determined to be not applicable or are currently expected to have no impact on the condensed consolidated financial
statements of the Company.
 
In November 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-07, Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures . This ASU
updates reportable segment disclosures by expanding the frequency and extent of segment disclosures. This ASU is effective for fiscal years beginning
after December 15, 2023, and for interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024, with early adoption permitted. The ASU requires
the retrospective adoption method. Management is currently evaluating this ASU to determine its impact on the Company’s disclosures.
 
In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures . This ASU requires more
detailed income tax disclosures. The guidance requires entities to disclose disaggregated information about their effective tax rate reconciliation as well
as expanded information on income taxes paid by jurisdiction. The disclosure requirements will be applied on a prospective basis, with the option to
apply them retrospectively. This ASU is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024, with early adoption permitted. Management is
currently evaluating this ASU to determine its impact on the Company’s disclosures.
 
In November 2024, the FASB issued ASU 2024-03, Income Statement – Reporting Comprehensive Income – Expense Disaggregation Disclosures
(Subtopic 220-40): Disaggregation of Income Statement Expenses. This ASU requires more detailed disclosures related to certain costs and expenses.
The guidance requires entities to disclose amounts of certain expense categories included in expense captions presented on the face of the income
statement, including purchases of inventory, employee compensation, depreciation, and intangible asset amortization. This ASU is effective for fiscal
years beginning after December 15, 2026, and for interim periods beginning after December 15, 2027, with early adoption permitted. The disclosure
requirements may be applied either prospectively or retrospectively. Management is currently evaluating this ASU to determine its impact on the
Company’s disclosures.
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NOTE 2 – DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS
 
On July 25, 2024, the Company’s Board of Directors approved a plan to implement a strategic cost savings initiative, primarily related to the Company’s
Birmingham laboratory. In August 2024, the Company explored options for the leased Birmingham laboratory and office space, including potential
sublease arrangements.
 
In September, the Company transferred certain pieces of computer hardware with alternative use to the Pittsburgh laboratory, while the rest of the
laboratory equipment and inventories from the Birmingham laboratory were marketed for sale and the related product and service lines were
discontinued. The Company executed a sales agreement for all remaining laboratory equipment and inventories from the Birmingham laboratory and all
items were removed from the laboratory premises as of September 30, 2024. As of September 30, 2024, the Company vacated and ceased use of the
Birmingham laboratory and office space. The Company’s lease continues through August 2025.
 
The Company concluded that, in aggregate, the disposal of these assets comprising the former Birmingham operating segment met the criteria for
discontinued operations presentation in the third quarter of 2024. As a result, the former Birmingham operating segment has been reclassified to
discontinued operations in these condensed consolidated financial statements for all periods presented.
 
The following table presents a reconciliation of the carrying amounts of the major classes of assets and liabilities to the current assets and liabilities of
discontinued operations as presented in the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheets:
 

  
September 30,

2024   
December 31,

2023  
Assets:         
Accounts receivable   58,759   56,056 
Inventories   -   13,571 
Prepaid expense and other assets   18,967   9,622 
Total current assets of discontinued operations   77,726   79,249 
         
Property and equipment, net   -   742,696 
Intangibles, net   -   11,118 
Lease right-of-use assets   -   130,264 
Other long-term assets   -   18,587 
Total assets of discontinued operations  $ 77,726  $ 981,914 
         
Liabilities:         
Accounts payable  $ 12,556  $ 7,964 
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   116,118   94,345 
Lease liability   78,970   72,530 
Total current liabilities of discontinued operations   207,644   174,839 
         
Lease liability – net of current portion   -   58,002 
Total liabilities  $ 207,644  $ 232,841 
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The following table provides details about the major classes of line items constituting the loss from discontinued operations presented in the Company’s
condensed consolidated statements of net loss:                        

                          

  
Three Months Ended

September 30,   
Nine Months Ended

September 30,  
  2024   2023   2024   2023  
Revenue  $ 968  $ 38,430  $ 32,790  $ 136,959 
Cost of sales   1,503   9,072   3,295   19,379 
Gross profit (loss) from discontinued operations   (535)   29,358   29,495   117,580 
                 
Operating expenses:                 

General and administrative expense   291,944   238,953   804,098   800,760 
Operations expense   55,671   203,883   495,741   614,165 
Sales and marketing expense   -   1,605   1,980   22,972 
Loss on impairment of property and equipment   -   -   -   162,905 

Total operating expenses   347,615   444,441   1,301,819   1,600,802 
Total operating (loss) from discontinued operations   (348,150)   (415,083)   (1,272,324)   (1,483,222)
Loss on disposal of discontinued operations   (463,127)   -   (463,127)   - 
Net (loss) from discontinued operations  $ (811,277)  $ (415,083)  $ (1,735,451)  $ (1,483,222)
 
The loss on disposal of discontinued operations represents the loss on impairment of assets sold, including laboratory equipment and inventories, and
impairment of other non-current assets.
 
 
NOTE 3 – COLLABORATIVE ARRANGEMENTS AND CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS
 
Collaboration Agreement with Cancer Research Horizons
 
On March 16, 2023, the Company entered into a Collaboration Agreement (the “CRH Agreement”) with Cancer Research Horizons (“CRH”), pursuant to
which the Company used its PEDAL technology to evaluate CRH pre-clinical drug inhibitors of Glutaminase to determine which cancer types and patient
populations were most likely to respond to treatment with those compounds (the “Project”). Under the CRH Agreement, both parties retained rights to
their respective background intellectual property. Rights to reports, findings, supporting data, and materials (“Project Intellectual Property”) that were
generated by the Company pursuant to its performance under the CRH Agreement vested exclusively in CRH. Each party funded its own participation in
the Project. Costs incurred to participate in the CRH Agreement were recorded in Cost of sales in the Company’s Consolidated Statement of Net Loss
for the year ended December 31, 2023.
 
Pursuant to the CRH Agreement, the Company shall receive a percentage of net revenue, as defined in the agreement, received by CRH for the
commercialization of the CRH Candidates and any CRH Derivatives (each as defined in the CRH Agreement). The percentage of net revenue varies
depending on the stage of development. The revenue sharing fees represent variable consideration, which is measured using the expected value method
under ASC 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers  based on the actual net revenues earned by CRH under Relevant Transfer Agreements (as
defined in the CRH Agreement) relating to the CRH Candidates and CRH Derivatives. Due to the uncertainty associated with the timing and amount of
revenue sharing fees, the Company concluded that the revenue sharing fees should be fully constrained until such time that Relevant Transfer
Agreements have been entered and net revenues have been earned. These estimates will be reassessed at each reporting period. During the nine
months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023, the Company recognized no revenue under the CRH Agreement.
 
Contracts with Customers and Contract Balances
 
The Company records a receivable when it has an unconditional right to receive consideration after the performance obligations are satisfied. As of
September 30, 2024, and December 31, 2023, accounts receivable totaled $463,834 and $277,641, respectively. The allowance for accounts receivable
balance was $0 as of both September 30, 2024, and December 31, 2023.
 
During the three months ended September 30, 2024, revenues from two customers were 28% and 22% of the Company’s total revenue, respectively.
During the three months ended September 30, 2023, revenues from a single customer were 62% of the Company’s total revenue. During the nine
months ended September 30, 2024, revenues from a single customer were 33% of the Company’s total revenue. During the nine months ended
September 30, 2023, revenues from a single customer were 34% of the Company’s total revenue.
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Advance payments received in excess of revenues recognized are classified as contract liabilities until such time as the revenue recognition criteria have
been met. The Company’s contract liabilities, related primarily to development of 3D models and STREAMWAY maintenance plans, were $267,439 and
$307,958 as of September 30, 2024, and December 31, 2023, respectively. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company
recognized revenue of $7,643 and $68,188, respectively, related primarily to deposits for development of 3D models and STREAMWAY maintenance
plans that were included in contract liabilities as of December 31, 2023. The Company’s contract liabilities as of September 30, 2024, primarily represent
its remaining performance obligations. The Company’s long-term contract liabilities are reported in Other long-term liabilities in the condensed
consolidated balance sheets.
 
 
NOTE 4 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS
 
The following table summarizes the Company’s fair value hierarchy for its assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis:
 
September 30, 2024  Fair Value   Level 1   Level 2   Level 3  
Assets:                 

Money market funds  $ 2,350,000  $ 2,350,000  $ -  $ - 
                 
Liabilities:                 

Derivatives  $ 1  $ -  $ -  $ 1 
 
December 31, 2023  Fair Value   Level 1   Level 2   Level 3  
Liabilities:                 

Derivatives  $ 1,376  $ -  $ -  $ 1,376 
 
 
NOTE 5 – INVENTORIES
 
Inventory balances were as follows:
 

  

As of
September 30,

2024   

As of
December 31,

2023  
Raw materials  $ 309,030  $ 227,110 
Work-in-process   15,000   - 
Finished goods   180,350   253,693 
Total  $ 504,380  $ 480,803 
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NOTE 6 – PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
 
The Company’s property and equipment, net consisted of the following:
 

  

As of
September 30,

2024   

As of
December 31,

2023  
Computers, software, and office equipment  $ 459,641  $ 467,716 
Leasehold improvements   306,961   306,961 
Laboratory equipment   1,692,231   1,696,430 
Warehouse and manufacturing equipment   139,763   133,285 
Demo equipment   31,554   31,554 
Total   2,630,150   2,635,946 
Less: Accumulated depreciation   (2,227,241)   (2,144,732)
Total Property and equipment, net  $ 402,909  $ 491,214 
 
Depreciation expense, recorded within general and administrative expenses of continuing operations, was $ 33,175 and $36,083 for the three months
ended September 30, 2024, and 2023, respectively, and $102,153 and $187,060 during the nine months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023,
respectively.
 
No impairment charges related to property and equipment held and used in continuing operations were incurred during the nine months ended
September 30, 2024, and 2023.
 
 
NOTE 7 – INTANGIBLE ASSETS
 
The Company’s intangibles, net consisted of the following:

         
  As of September 30, 2024   As of December 31, 2023  

  
Gross Carrying

Costs   
Accumulated
Amortization   

Net Carrying
Amount   

Gross
Carrying Costs  

Accumulated
Amortization   

Net Carrying
Amount  

Patents & Trademarks  $ 521,621  $ (300,148)  $ 221,473  $ 521,621  $ (280,282)  $ 241,339 
 
Finite-lived intangible assets are amortized over their estimated useful lives. Amortization expense, recorded within general and administrative expenses
of continuing operations, was $6,621 and $6,622 during the three months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023, respectively, and $ 19,866 and $19,841
during the nine months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023, respectively. Accumulated amortization is included in Intangibles, net in the condensed
consolidated balance sheets.
 
The following table outlines the estimated future amortization expense related to intangible assets held as of September 30, 2024:
 
Year Ending December 31,  Expense  
Remainder of 2024  $ 6,622 
2025   26,489 
2026   26,489 
2027   26,489 
2028   26,489 
Thereafter   108,895 
Total  $ 221,473 
 
The Company reviews finite-lived intangible assets for impairment in accordance with ASC 360, Property, Plant, and Equipment  whenever events or
changes in circumstances indicate the carrying amount may not be recoverable. Events or changes in circumstances that indicate the carrying amount
may not be recoverable include, but are not limited to, a significant change in the medical device marketplace and a significant adverse change in the
business climate in which the Company operates. No impairment charges related to finite-lived intangible assets held and used in continuing operations
were incurred during the nine months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023.
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NOTE 8 – LEASES
 
The Company’s corporate offices and other offices are located in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania. The leases are effective through February 29, 2028.
 
The Company also has an office in Eagan, Minnesota, which is used for office space and manufacturing. This lease is effective through May 31, 2025.
 
Lease expense under operating lease arrangements, recorded within general and administrative expenses of continuing operations, was $ 206,760 and
$214,813 for the three months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023, respectively, and $ 620,403 and $604,329 for the nine months ended September
30, 2024, and 2023, respectively.
 
The following table summarizes other information related to the Company’s operating leases used in continuing operations:
 

  
September 30,

2024   
September 30,

2023  
Weighted average remaining lease term – operating leases in years   3.38   4.36 
Weighted average discount rate – operating leases   13%  13%
 
The Company’s operating lease obligations as of September 30, 2024, which include expected lease extensions that are reasonably certain of renewal,
were as follows:
 
Remainder of 2024  $ 137,597 
2025   798,262 
2026   803,724 
2027   827,909 
2028   139,022 
Total lease payments   2,706,514 
Less: interest   (505,273)
Present value of lease liabilities  $ 2,201,241 
 
 
NOTE 9 – NOTE PAYABLE
 
In June 2023, the Company purchased director and officer insurance policies with a policy period ending June 2024. In July 2023, the Company financed
$364,721 of its total premium by entering into a note payable with a finance provider that required ten monthly installment payments through April 2024.
The note was secured by a first priority lien on the financed policies. The short-term note bore interest at an annual percentage rate of 9.25% over the
life of the note. As of December 31, 2023, the outstanding balance of the note was $150,408 including interest. As of June 30, 2024, there was no
outstanding balance on the note.
 
In June 2024, the Company purchased director and officer insurance policies with a policy period ending June 2025 and financed $ 275,098 of its total
premium by entering into a note payable with a finance provider that required ten monthly installment payments through April 2025. The note was
secured by a first priority lien on the financed policies. The short-term note bore interest at an annual percentage rate of 8.00% over the life of the note.
As of September 30, 2024, the outstanding balance of the note was $195,776 including interest.
 
 
NOTE 10 – DERIVATIVES
 
Certain warrants issued to placement agents in 2020 were determined to be a derivative liability due to certain features of the warrants which could, in
certain circumstances, result in the holder receiving the fair value of the outstanding warrants in the same type of consideration as the common
stockholders. As a result, in those circumstances, the amount of consideration would differ from that provided to holders of common stock, therefore, the
warrants were classified as a liability.
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The fair value of the placement agent warrants issued in connection with the March 2020 private placement was determined to be $ 0 and $135 as of
September 30, 2024, and December 31, 2023, respectively. The Company recorded no gain or loss on the change in fair value of the placement agent
warrants during the three months ended September 30, 2024. The Company recorded a gain on the change in fair value of the placement agent
warrants of $743 during the three months ended September 30, 2023, and gains of $ 135 and $3,062 during the nine months ended September 30, 2024,
and 2023, respectively. The placement agent warrants expire in March 2025.
 
The fair value of the placement agent warrants issued in connection with the May 2020 offering of securities was determined to be $ 0 and $333 as of
September 30, 2024, and December 31, 2023, respectively. The Company recorded no gain or loss on the change in fair value of the placement agent
warrants during the three months ended September 30, 2024. The Company recorded a gain on the change in fair value of the placement agent
warrants of $1,133 during the three months ended September 30, 2023, and gains of $ 333 and $3,903 during the nine months ended September 30,
2024, and 2023, respectively. The placement agent warrants expire in May 2025.
 
The placement agent warrants issued in connection with the June 2020 warrant exercise and issuance had a fair value of $ 1 and $908 as of September
30, 2024, and December 31, 2023, respectively. The Company recorded gains on the change in fair value of the placement agent warrants of $7 and
$1,587 during the three months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023, respectively, and $ 907 and $4,759 during the nine months ended September 30,
2024, and 2023, respectively. The placement agent warrants expire in June 2025.
 
The table below discloses changes in value of the Company’s embedded derivative liabilities discussed above.
 
Derivative liability balance as of December 31, 2022  $ 13,833 
(Gain) recognized to revalue derivative instrument at fair value   (953)
Derivative liability balance as of March 31, 2023  $ 12,880 
(Gain) recognized to revalue derivative instrument at fair value   (7,308)
Derivative liability balance as of June 30, 2023  $ 5,572 
(Gain) recognized to revalue derivative instrument at fair value   (3,463)
Derivative liability balance as of September 30, 2023  $ 2,109 
     
Derivative liability balance as of December 31, 2023  $ 1,376 
(Gain) recognized to revalue derivative instrument at fair value   (1,009)
Derivative liability balance as of March 31, 2024  $ 367 
(Gain) recognized to revalue derivative instrument at fair value   (359)
Derivative liability balance as of June 30, 2024  $ 8 
(Gain) recognized to revalue derivative instrument at fair value   (7)
Derivative liability balance as of September 30, 2024  $ 1 
 
 
NOTE 11 – STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY, STOCK OPTIONS AND WARRANTS
 
Series F Preferred Stock Dividend and Reverse Stock Split
 
On March 16, 2023, the Board of Directors of the Company authorized the issuance of 80,000 shares of Series F Preferred Stock, par value $ 0.01 per
share.
 
On March 16, 2023, the Board of Directors of the Company declared a dividend of one one-thousandth of a share of Series F Preferred Stock, par value
$0.01 per share, for each outstanding share of the Company’s common stock held on record as of March 27, 2023. 79,404 shares of Series F Preferred
Stock were issued pursuant to the stock dividend. Each share of Series F Preferred Stock entitled the holder thereof to 1,000,000 votes per share to vote
together with the outstanding shares of common stock of the Company as a single class to adopt an amendment to the Company’s Certificate of
Incorporation to affect a reverse stock split.
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On April 19, 2023, the Company completed a one-for- twenty reverse stock split that was effective for trading purposes on April 24, 2023. No fractional
shares were issued as a result of the reverse stock split. Any fractional shares that would otherwise have resulted from the reverse stock split were
rounded up to the next whole number. The number of authorized shares of common stock under the Company’s certificate of incorporation, as amended,
remained unchanged at 200,000,000 shares. All numbers of shares and per-share amounts in this report have been adjusted to reflect the reverse split.
Proportionate reductions were made to the number of shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2012 Equity Incentive Plan and
the number of shares of common stock that may be issued upon exercise or vesting of outstanding equity incentive awards and warrants, and
proportionate increases were made to the exercise price or share-based performance criteria, if any, applicable to such awards and warrants.
 
Redemption of Series F Preferred Stock
 
On April 17, 2023, the Company convened a special meeting of stockholders, which was adjourned due to the lack of a quorum and reconvened on April
19, 2023 (the “Special Meeting”), at which the Company’s stockholders approved a proposal to amend the Company’s certificate of incorporation to effect
a reverse stock split of the Company’s common stock at a ratio in the range of 1-for-2 to 1-for-25, with such ratio to be determined by the Company’s
Board of Directors (the “Reverse Split Proposal”). All shares of Series F Preferred Stock that were not present in person or by proxy at the Special
Meeting as of immediately prior to the opening of the polls (the “Initial Redemption Time”) were automatically redeemed (the “Initial Redemption”). All
outstanding shares of Series F Preferred Stock that were not redeemed pursuant to the Initial Redemption were redeemed automatically upon the
approval by the Company’s stockholders of the Reverse Split Proposal (the “Subsequent Redemption” and, together with the Initial Redemption, the
“Redemption”). Both the Initial Redemption and the Subsequent Redemption occurred on April 19, 2023. As a result, no shares of Series F Preferred
Stock remain outstanding.
 
At The Market Offering
 
On May 3, 2024, the Company entered into an ATM Sales Agreement (the “Sales Agreement”) with H.C. Wainwright & Co., LLC (“Wainwright”), to sell
shares of the Company’s common stock, par value $0.01 per share (the “Shares”), having an aggregate sales price of up to $ 3,696,000, from time to
time, through an “at the market offering” program pursuant to which Wainwright acted as sales agent. Subject to the terms and conditions of the Sales
Agreement, Wainwright was permitted to sell the Shares by methods deemed to be an “at the market offering” as defined in Rule 415(a)(4) promulgated
under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended. Under the Sales Agreement, Wainwright was entitled to compensation for its services of 3.0% of the gross
sales price of all shares sold through Wainwright under the Sales Agreement. As of June 30, 2024, the Company sold 1,607,100 shares of common
stock at an average price of approximately $2.30 per share, resulting in aggregate gross proceeds of approximately $ 3,696,000. No further shares are
available to be sold under the Sales Agreement.
 
Warrant Inducement Transaction
 
On July 25, 2024, the Company entered into definitive agreements with certain of its existing warrant holders for the exercise of warrants to purchase an
aggregate of 958,117 shares of its common stock having a current exercise price of $ 14.00 originally issued in February 2021, June 2021 and May 2022,
at a reduced exercise price of $1.32 per share. The gross proceeds to the Company from the exercise of the existing warrants were approximately
$1,265,000, prior to deducting placement agent fees and transaction expenses payable by the Company. The reduction of the exercise price represented
a modification to the existing warrants, which was recognized as an equity issuance cost of $594,033 charged against the proceeds of the offering.
 
In consideration for the immediate cash exercise of the warrants, the Company concurrently issued to the warrant holders new unregistered Series A
warrants to purchase up to 958,117 shares of common stock (the “Series A Warrants”) and new Series B warrants to purchase up to 958,117 shares of
common stock (the “Series B Warrants”). The Series A Warrants and the Series B Warrants have an exercise price of $ 1.07 per share and are
exercisable immediately upon issuance. The Series A Warrants have a term equal to five years from the date of issuance, and the Series B Warrants
have a term equal to 18 months from the date of issuance.
 
The transactions described above closed on July 26, 2024. Wainwright acted as the exclusive placement agent for the above-mentioned transactions.
The Company paid Wainwright as consideration (i) an aggregate cash fee equal to 7.0% of the gross proceeds from the exercise of the existing warrants,
(ii) a management fee equal to 1.0% of the aggregate gross proceeds from the exercise of the existing warrants, (iii) $ 35,000 for expenses, and (iv)
$15,950 for clearing fees. Additionally, the Company issued to Wainwright (or its designees) as compensation, warrants to purchase up to 67,068 shares
of common stock of the Company (equal to 7.0% of the aggregate number of existing warrants exercised in the offering) (the “Placement Agent
Warrants”). The Placement Agent Warrants have a term of five years from the closing of the offering and an exercise price of $ 1.65 per share.
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Equity Incentive Plan
 
The Company’s Amended and Restated 2012 Stock Incentive Plan (the “2012 Plan”) allows for the issuance of incentive and non-qualified stock options,
stock appreciation rights, stock awards, restricted stock, restricted stock units (“RSUs”) and performance awards to employees, directors, and consultants
of the Company, where permitted under the plan. The exercise price for each stock option is determined by the market price on the date of issuance.
Vesting requirements are determined by the Board of Directors when granted and currently range from immediate to three years. Options outstanding
under this plan have a contractual life of ten years.
 
ASC 718, Compensation – Stock Compensation (“ASC 718”), requires that a company that issues equity as compensation record compensation expense
that corresponds to the estimated cost of those equity grants. ASC 718 requires companies to estimate the fair value of stock-based payment awards on
the date of grant using an option-pricing model or other acceptable means.
 
Valuation and Accounting for Stock Options and Warrants
 
The Company determines the grant date fair value of options and warrants using a Black-Scholes option valuation model based upon assumptions
regarding risk-free interest rate, expected dividend rate, volatility, and estimated term.
 
The fair value of each stock option grant was estimated on the grant date using the Black-Scholes option valuation model with the following assumptions:
 
  Nine Months Ended September 30,  
  2024   2023  
  Stock Options  
Expected dividend yield   -    0.0%  
Expected stock price volatility   -    90.8% – 91.6%  
Risk-free interest rate   -    3.38% – 3.72%  
Expected life   -    10 years  
  Warrants  
Expected dividend yield   0.0%    -  
Expected stock price volatility   97.3%    -  
Risk-free interest rate   4.06% – 4.58%    -  
Expected life   1.5 – 5 years    -  
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Stock Options and Warrants Granted by the Company
 
The following summarizes transactions for stock options and warrants for the period indicated: 
 

         
  Stock Options   Warrants  

  
Number of

Shares   

Average
Exercise

Price   
Number of

Shares   

Average
Exercise

Price  
Outstanding as of December 31, 2023   47,664  $ 82.23   1,806,589  $ 21.52 
                 
Issued   -   -   1,983,302   1.09 
Forfeited   (309)   5.04   -   - 
Expired   (2,164)   3.03   (81,346)   37.90 
Exercised   -   -   (958,117)   1.32 
Outstanding as of September 30, 2024   45,191  $ 86.55   2,750,428  $ 8.92 
 
Stock-based compensation expense, net of forfeitures, recognized for the three months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023, was $ 88 and $(14,336),
respectively. Stock-based compensation expense, net of forfeitures, recognized for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023, was $1,103
and $10, respectively. Stock-based compensation expense is recorded within each of the captions comprising Operating expenses from continuing
operations. The Company has $16 of unrecognized compensation expense related to unvested stock options that is expected to be recognized over the
next 4 months.
 
 
NOTE 12 – LOSS PER SHARE
 
The following table presents the shares used in the basic and diluted loss per common share computations:
 

                           
                         

  
Three Months Ended

September 30,      
Nine Months Ended

September 30,      
  2024   2023   2024   2023  
Numerator:                 
Net (loss) from continuing operations  $ (2,283,413)  $ (2,748,367)  $ (8,759,343)  $ (9,025,398)
Net (loss) from discontinued operations   (811,277)   (415,083)   (1,735,451)   (1,483,222)
Net (loss) attributable to common stockholders  $ (3,094,690)  $ (3,163,450)  $ (10,494,794)  $ (10,508,620)
                 
Denominator:                 
Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic   6,396,221   4,031,356   5,046,227   3,998,887 
Effect of diluted stock options, warrants, and preferred stock (1)   -   -   -   - 
Weighted average common shares outstanding - diluted   6,396,221   4,031,356   5,046,227   3,998,887 
                 
Net (loss) from continuing operations attributable to common stockholders per
common share – basic and diluted   (0.36)   (0.68)   (1.74)   (2.26)
Net (loss) from discontinued operations attributable to common stockholders
per common share – basic and diluted   (0.13)   (0.10)   (0.34)   (0.37)
(Loss) per common share - basic and diluted  $ (0.48)  $ (0.78)  $ (2.08)  $ (2.63)
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 (1) The following is a summary of the number of underlying shares outstanding at the end of the respective periods that have been excluded from
the diluted calculations because the effect on loss per common share would have been anti-dilutive:

 

  
Three and Nine Months Ended

September 30,  
  2024   2023  
Options   45,191   48,225 
Warrants   2,750,428   1,807,020 
Preferred stock: Series B   16   16 

 
 
NOTE 13 – SEGMENTS
 
The Company has determined its operating segments in accordance with ASC 280, Segment Reporting. Factors used to determine the Company’s
reportable segments include the availability of separate financial statements, the existence of locally based leadership across geographic regions, the
economic factors affecting each segment, and the evaluation of operating results at the segment level. The Chief Operating Decision Maker (“CODM”)
allocates the Company’s resources for each of the operating segments and evaluates their relative performance. Each operating segment listed below
has separate financial statements and locally based leadership that are evaluated based on the results of their respective segments. It should be noted
that the operating segments below have different products and services. The financial information is consolidated and evaluated regularly by the CODM
in assessing performance and allocating resources.
 
The Company has two reportable segments, which have been delineated by location and business area:
 

 ● Pittsburgh segment: provides services that include the application of AI using its proprietary biobank of 150,000+ tumor samples. Pittsburgh also
creates proprietary 3D culture models used in drug development.

 

 ● Eagan segment: produces the FDA-cleared STREAMWAY System and associated products for automated medical fluid waste management and
patient-to-drain medical fluid disposal.

 
As described in Note 2, the Company’s former Birmingham operating segment met the criteria to be reported as discontinued operations during the third
quarter of 2024. As such, the former Birmingham segment is excluded from the tables below, which only reflect continuing operations for all periods
presented.
 
All revenues are earned from external customers.
 
The tables below summarize the Company’s segment reporting as of September 30, 2024, and December 31, 2023, and for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2024, and 2023.

 
  Three Months Ended September 30, 2024  
  Pittsburgh   Eagan   Corporate   Total  
Revenue  $ 3,907  $ 341,779  $ -  $ 345,686 
Depreciation and amortization   (30,766)   (7,348)   (1,682)   (39,796)
Segment loss  $ (1,053,373)  $ (153,533)  $ (1,076,507)  $ (2,283,413)
 
  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024  
  Pittsburgh   Eagan   Corporate   Total  
Revenue  $ 76,020  $ 936,212  $ -  $ 1,012,232 
Depreciation and amortization   (94,272)   (22,395)   (5,352)   (122,019)
Segment loss  $ (3,260,416)  $ (608,689)  $ (4,890,238)  $ (8,759,343)
 
  September 30, 2024  
  Pittsburgh   Eagan   Corporate   Total  
Assets  $ 2,797,545  $ 1,270,451  $ 3,352,512  $ 7,420,508 
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  Three Months Ended September 30, 2023  
  Pittsburgh   Eagan   Corporate   Total  
Revenue  $ 417,096  $ 259,530  $ -  $ 676,626 
Depreciation and amortization   (31,946)   (8,909)   (1,851)   (42,706)
Segment loss  $ (674,952)  $ (189,031)  $ (1,884,384)  $ (2,748,367)
 
  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023  
  Pittsburgh   Eagan   Corporate   Total  
Revenue  $ 441,567  $ 866,535  $ -  $ 1,308,102 
Depreciation and amortization   (175,713)   (25,660)   (5,528)   (206,901)
Segment loss  $ (3,428,644)  $ (756,115)  $ (4,840,639)  $ (9,025,398)
 
  December 31, 2023  
  Pittsburgh   Eagan   Corporate   Total  
Assets  $ 3,263,270  $ 1,390,031  $ 8,782,034  $ 13,435,335 
 
 
ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT ’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
 
The following discussion and analysis should be read together with our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto
set forth in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q as well as our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023.
 
This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains “forward-looking statements” that are management’s present expectations of future events. Actual results
could differ materially and adversely from those anticipated in such forward-looking statements as a result of certain factors, including but not limited to
those set forth below and elsewhere in this report, many of which are beyond our control. Important factors that may cause actual results to differ from
forward-looking statements include:
 

● Our ability to continue operating beyond twelve months without additional financing;
● Continued negative operating cash flows;
● Our capital needs to accomplish our goals, including any further financing, which may be highly dilutive and may include onerous terms;
● Risks related to recent and future acquisitions, including risks related to the benefits and costs of acquisition;
● Risks related to our partnerships with other companies, including the need to negotiate the definitive agreements; possible failure to realize

anticipated benefits of these partnerships; and costs of providing funding to our partner companies, which may never be repaid or provide
anticipated returns;

● Risks related to the initiation, formation, or success of our collaboration arrangements, commercialization activities and product sales levels
by our collaboration partners and future payments that may come due to us under these arrangements,

● Risk that we will be unable to protect our intellectual property or claims that we are infringing on others’ intellectual property;
● The impact of competition;
● Acquisition and maintenance of any necessary regulatory clearances applicable to applications of our technology;
● Inability to attract or retain qualified senior management personnel, including sales and marketing personnel;
● Risk that we never become profitable if our products and services are not accepted by potential customers;
● Possible impact of government regulation and scrutiny;
● Unexpected costs and operating deficits, and lower than expected sales and revenues, if any;
● Adverse results of any legal proceedings;
● The volatility of our operating results and financial condition,
● Management of growth;
● Risk that our business and operations could be materially and adversely affected by disruptions caused by economic and geopolitical

uncertainties as well as epidemics or pandemics; and
● Other specific risks that may be alluded to in this report.
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All statements, other than statements of historical facts, included in this report regarding our growth strategy, future operations, financial position,
estimated revenue or losses, projected costs, prospects and plans, and objectives of management are forward-looking statements. When used in this
report, the words “will,” “may,” “believe,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “estimate,” “expect,” “project,” “plan,” and similar expressions are intended to identify
forward-looking statements, although not all forward-looking statements contain such identifying words. All forward-looking statements speak only as of
the date of this report. We do not undertake any obligation to update any forward-looking statements or other information contained herein. Potential
investors should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. Although we believe that our plans, intentions, and expectations reflected
in or suggested by the forward-looking statements in this report are reasonable, we cannot assure potential investors that these plans, intentions or
expectations will be achieved. We disclose important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from expectations in the “Risk Factors”
section and elsewhere in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023, and in Item 1A of Part II below. These cautionary
statements qualify all forward-looking statements attributable to us or persons acting on our behalf.
 
Overview
 
We are a knowledge and science-driven company that applies artificial intelligence (“AI”) to support the discovery and development of optimal cancer
therapies, which can ultimately lead to more effective treatments and improved patient outcomes. We use AI and a proprietary biobank of 150,000+
tumor samples, categorized by tumor type, to provide actionable insights about drug compounds to improve the drug discovery process and increase the
probability of drug compound success. We offer a suite of solutions for oncology drug development from early discovery to clinical trials.
 
Our mission is to change the landscape of oncology drug discovery and enable the development of more effective therapies for the treatment of cancer.
By harnessing the power of machine learning and scientific rigor, we believe that we can improve the probability of success of advancing pharmaceutical
and biological drug candidates with a higher degree of confidence.
 
During the third quarter of 2024, our former Birmingham operating segment met the criteria under US GAAP to be reported as discontinued operations.
As a result, we operate in two business areas. In our first area, we provide optimized, high-confidence drug-response predictions through the application
of AI using our proprietary biobank of tumor samples to enable a more informed selection of drug/tumor combinations and increase the probability of
success during development. We also create and develop tumor-specific 3D cell culture models mimicking the physiological environment of human tissue
enabling better-informed decision-making during development. In our second business area, we produce the United States Food and Drug Administration
(“FDA”)-cleared STREAMWAY® System and associated products for automated medical fluid waste management and patient-to-drain medical fluid
disposal.
 
As a result of the decision to discontinue our former Birmingham operating segment, we have two reportable segments, which have been delineated by
location and business area:
 

 ● Pittsburgh segment: provides services that include the application of AI using its proprietary biobank of 150,000+ tumor samples. Pittsburgh also
creates proprietary 3D culture models used in drug development.

 

 ● Eagan segment: produces the FDA-cleared STREAMWAY System and associated products for automated medical fluid waste management and
patient-to-drain medical fluid disposal.

 
Capital Requirements
 
Since inception, we have been unprofitable. We incurred net losses of $10,494,794 and $10,508,620 for the nine months ended September 30, 2024,
and 2023, respectively. As of September 30, 2024, and December 31, 2023, we had an accumulated deficit of $178,256,677 and $167,761,883,
respectively.
 
We have never generated sufficient revenues to fund our capital requirements. We have funded our operations through a variety of debt and equity
instruments. Since 2017, we have diversified our business by investing in ventures, including making significant loans and investments in early-stage
companies. These activities led to the acquisition of Helomics Corporation in April 2019, two transactions to acquire the assets of three businesses in
2020, and the acquisition of zPREDICTA Inc. in November 2021, each of which have accelerated our capital needs. See “Liquidity and Capital
Resources – Liquidity and Plan of Financing; Going Concern” and “Liquidity and Capital Resources – Financing Transactions” below.
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Our future cash requirements and the adequacy of available funds depend on our ability to generate revenues from our oncology business located in
Pittsburgh; our ability to continue to sell our Skyline Medical products and services and to reach profitability in all our businesses; and the availability of
future financing to fulfill our business plans. See “Liquidity and Capital Resources – Liquidity and Plan of Financing; Going Concern” below.
 
Our limited history of operations, especially in our drug discovery business, and our change in the emphasis of our business, starting in 2017, makes
prediction of future operating results difficult. We believe that period-to-period comparisons of our operating results should not be relied on as predictive
of our future results.
 
Results of Operations
 
Comparison of three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023
 
In July 2024, our Board of Directors approved a plan to implement a strategic cost savings initiative, primarily related to the Company’s Birmingham
laboratory. After extensive consideration, we decided that transferring the laboratory equipment and related product/service lines from Birmingham to
Pittsburgh would not be a strategic and effective use of Company resources. In aggregate, the disposal of the assets comprising the former Birmingham
operating segment resulted in a strategic shift that had a major effect on our operations and financial results.
 
As a result of the strategic cost savings initiative, historical results of the former Birmingham operating segment have been reflected as discontinued
operations in our condensed consolidated financial statements for all historical periods presented in the statements of net loss. Assets and liabilities
associated with the former Birmingham operating segment are classified as assets and liabilities of discontinued operations in our condensed
consolidated balance sheets. Additional disclosures regarding discontinued operations, including results from discontinued operations, are provided in
Note 2 to the condensed consolidated financial statements included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.
 
The results presented below, and the following discussion, are based on and relate to our continuing operations. 
 

  
Three Months Ended

September 30,   
Nine Months Ended

September 30,  
  2024   2023   Difference   2024   2023   Difference  
Revenue  $ 345,686  $ 676,626  $ (330,940)  $ 1,012,232  $ 1,308,102  $ (295,870)
Cost of sales   196,919   97,868   (99,051)   535,511   367,461   (168,050)
General and administrative expense   1,582,671   2,344,620   761,949   5,834,783   6,823,324   988,541 
Operations expense   633,422   638,696   5,274   2,188,936   2,099,974   (88,962)
Sales and marketing expense   246,650   334,439   87,789   1,268,824   1,112,412   (156,412)
 
Revenue. We recorded revenue of $345,686 and $676,626 in the three months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023, respectively. Revenue in the
three months ended September 30, 2024, was primarily derived from the Eagan operating segment, while revenue in the three months ended
September 30, 2023, was primarily derived from the Pittsburgh operating segment. The decrease in revenue from the comparative period was primarily
due to decreased sales of tumor-specific 3D cell culture models from the Pittsburgh operating segment, offset by increased sales of STREAMWAY
systems during the third quarter of 2024 from the Eagan operating segment.
 
We recorded revenue of $1,012,232 and $1,308,102 in the nine months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023, respectively.  Revenue in the nine
months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023, was primarily derived from the Eagan operating segment. The decrease in revenue from the comparative
nine-month period was also primarily due to decreased sales of tumor-specific 3D cell culture models in 2024 from the Pittsburgh operating segment,
offset by increased sales of STREAMWAY systems during 2024 from the Eagan operating segment.
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Cost of sales.  Cost of sales was $196,919 and $97,868 in the three months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023, respectively. The gross profit margin
was approximately 43% and 86% in the three months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023, respectively. The decline in gross profit margin for the three
months ended September 30, 2024, was primarily due to increased labor costs and a change in sales mix with decreased sales of 3D models with higher
margins than STREAMWAY systems.
 
Cost of sales was $535,511 and $367,461 in the nine months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023, respectively. The gross profit margin was
approximately 47% and 72% in the nine months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023, respectively. The decline in gross profit margin for the nine
months ended September 30, 2024, was also primarily due to increased labor costs and the change in sales mix with decreased sales of 3D models with
higher margins than STREAMWAY systems.
 
General and administrative expense.  General and administrative (“G&A”) expense primarily consists of management salaries, professional fees,
consulting fees, administrative fees, and general office expenses. G&A expense decreased by $761,949 to $1,582,671 in the three months ended
September 30, 2024, compared to $2,344,620 in the comparable period in 2023. The decrease was primarily due to decreased employee compensation
related to lower headcount related expenses and severance for former employees.
 
G&A expense decreased by $988,541 to $5,834,783 in the nine months ended September 30, 2024, compared to $6,823,324 in the comparable period
in 2023. The decrease was primarily due to decreased employee compensation due to lower headcount and decreased investor relations costs, offset by
increased audit fees and consultant fees.
 
Operations expense.  Operations expense primarily consists of expenses related to product development and prototyping and testing. Operations
expense decreased by $5,274 to $633,422 in the three months ended September 30, 2024 compared to $638,696 in the comparable period in 2023. The
minor decrease was primarily due to decreased cloud computing expenses resulting from cost saving efforts, offset by increased costs associated with
our Pittsburgh laboratory including supplies and maintenance.
 
Operations expense increased by $88,962 to $2,188,936 in the nine months ended September 30, 2024, compared to $2,099,974 in the comparable
period in 2023. The increase was primarily due to higher employee compensation, offset by lower cloud computing expenses and recruiting fees.
 
Sales and marketing expense.  Sales and marketing expenses consist of expenses required to market and sell our products including staff-related
expenses for individuals performing this work. Sales and marketing expense decreased by $87,789 to $246,650 in the three months ended September
30, 2024, compared to $334,439 in the comparable period in 2023. The decrease was primarily due to lower employee compensation including sales
commissions.
 
Sales and marketing expense increased by $156,412 to $1,268,824 in the nine months ended September 30, 2024, compared to $1,112,412 in the
comparable period in 2023. The increase was primarily due to severance related to a former executive, offset by lower other employee compensation
costs related to lower headcount and sales commissions.
 
Other income. We earned other income of $36,378 during the three months ended September 30, 2024, compared to $47,838 in the comparable period
in 2023. We earned other income of $64,497 during the nine months ended September 30, 2024, compared to $118,618 in the comparable period in
2023. Other income in all periods primarily consisted of interest income on cash and cash equivalents.
 
Other expense. We incurred other expense of $5,822 during the three months ended September 30, 2024, compared to $60,671 in the comparable
period in 2023. We incurred other expense of $9,393 during the nine months ended September 30, 2024, compared to $60,671 in the comparable period
in 2023. Other expense in 2024 consisted primarily of interest expense, while other expense in 2023 was primarily due to the write off of a note receivable
deemed uncollectible.
 
Gain on derivative instruments. We recorded a gain of $7 in the three months ended September 30, 2024, compared to $3,463 in the comparable period
in 2023. We recorded a gain of $1,375 in the nine months ended September 30, 2024, compared to $11,724 in the comparable period in 2023. These
gains related to the change in fair value of the derivative instruments.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources
 
Cash Flows
 
Net cash used in operating activities of continuing operations was $8,913,589 and $9,060,285 for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023,
respectively. Cash used in operating activities decreased in the 2024 period primarily because of changes in working capital.
 
Net cash used in investing activities of continuing operations was $9,510 and $63,052 for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023,
respectively. Cash used in investing activities decreased in the 2024 period primarily due to a decrease in fixed asset purchases during the nine months
ended September 30, 2024, as compared to the same period in 2023.
 
Net cash provided by financing activities of continuing operations was $4,134,970 and $260,221 for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, and
2023, respectively. The cash provided in the nine months ended September 30, 2024, was primarily due to proceeds from the issuance of common stock
pursuant to the ATM offering completed in May 2024 and proceeds from the exercise of warrants into common stock pursuant to the Warrant Inducement
Transaction in July 2024.
 
Net cash used in discontinued operations was $861,576 and $1,293,359 for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023, respectively. Net
cash used in operating activities of discontinued operations was $893,576 and $1,046,745 for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023,
respectively. This change primarily relates to changes in working capital. Net cash provided by investing activities of discontinued operations was
$32,000 for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, while net cash used in investing activities of discontinued operations was $246,614 for the nine
months ended September 30, 2023.
 
Liquidity and Plan of Financing; Going Concern
 
We have incurred significant and recurring losses from operations for the past several years and, as of September 30, 2024, had an accumulated deficit
of $178,256,677. We had cash and cash equivalents of $3,078,955 as of September 30, 2024, and need to raise significant additional capital to meet our
operating needs. We had short-term obligations of $3,816,766 and long-term operating lease obligations of $1,704,453 as of September 30, 2024. We do
not expect to generate sufficient operating revenue to sustain our operations in the near term. During the nine months ended September 30, 2024, we
incurred negative cash flows from continuing operating activities of $8,913,589. Although we have attempted to improve our cash flows from continuing
operating activities by bolstering revenues and continue to seek ways to generate revenue through business development activities, there is no
guarantee that we will be able to improve our cash flows from continuing operating activities sufficiently or achieve profitability in the near term. As a
result of these conditions, substantial doubt exists about our ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date our unaudited
condensed consolidated financial statements included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q are issued.
 
We are evaluating alternatives to obtain the required additional funding to maintain future operations. These alternatives may include, but are not limited
to, equity financing, issuing debt, entering into other financing arrangements, or monetizing operating businesses or assets. These possibilities, to the
extent available, may be on terms that result in significant dilution to our existing stockholders or that result in our existing stockholders losing part or all of
their investment. Despite these potential sources of funding, we may be unable to access financing or obtain additional liquidity when needed or under
acceptable terms, if at all. If such financing or adequate funds from operations are not available, we would be forced to limit our business activities and
we could default on existing payment obligations, which would have a material adverse effect on our financial condition and results of operations, and
may ultimately be required to cease our operations and liquidate our business. Our condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the three
and nine months ended September 30, 2024, included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, have been prepared assuming we will continue as a going
concern and do not include any adjustments that might result from the outcome of this uncertainty.
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Financing Transactions
 
We have primarily funded our operations through a combination of debt and equity instruments including short-term borrowings, and a variety of debt and
equity offerings. We have no off-balance sheet transactions.
 
On May 3, 2024, the Company entered into an ATM Sales Agreement (the “Sales Agreement”) with H.C. Wainwright & Co., LLC (“Wainwright”), to sell
shares of the Company’s common stock, par value $0.01 per share (the “Shares”), having an aggregate sales price of up to $3,696,000, from time to
time, through an “at the market offering” program pursuant to which Wainwright acted as sales agent. Subject to the terms and conditions of the Sales
Agreement, Wainwright was permitted to sell the Shares by methods deemed to be an “at the market offering” as defined in Rule 415(a)(4) promulgated
under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended. Under the Sales Agreement, Wainwright was entitled to compensation for its services of 3.0% of the gross
sales price of all shares sold through Wainwright under the Sales Agreement. As of June 30, 2024, the Company sold 1,607,100 shares of common
stock at an average price of approximately $2.30 per share, resulting in aggregate gross proceeds of approximately $3,696,000. No further shares are
available to be sold under the Sales Agreement.
 
On July 25, 2024, the Company entered into definitive agreements with certain of its existing warrant holders for the exercise of warrants to purchase an
aggregate of 958,117 shares of its common stock having a current exercise price of $14.00 originally issued in February 2021, June 2021 and May 2022,
at a reduced exercise price of $1.32 per share. The gross proceeds to the Company from the exercise of the existing warrants were approximately
$1,265,000, prior to deducting placement agent fees and transaction expenses payable by the Company.
 
In consideration for the immediate cash exercise of the warrants, the Company concurrently issued to the warrant holders new unregistered Series A
warrants to purchase up to 958,117 shares of common stock (the “Series A Warrants”) and new Series B warrants to purchase up to 958,117 shares of
common stock (the “Series B Warrants”). The Series A Warrants and the Series B Warrants have an exercise price of $1.07 per share and are
exercisable immediately upon issuance. The Series A Warrants have a term equal to five years from the date of issuance, and the Series B Warrants
have a term equal to 18 months from the date of issuance.
 
The transactions described above closed on July 26, 2024. Wainwright acted as the exclusive placement agent for the above-mentioned transactions.
The Company paid Wainwright as consideration (i) an aggregate cash fee equal to 7.0% of the gross proceeds from the exercise of the existing warrants,
(ii) a management fee equal to 1.0% of the aggregate gross proceeds from the exercise of the existing warrants, (iii) $35,000 for expenses, and (iv)
$15,950 for clearing fees. Additionally, the Company issued to Wainwright (or its designees) as compensation, warrants to purchase up to 67,068 shares
of common stock of the Company (equal to 7.0% of the aggregate number of existing warrants exercised in the offering) (the “Placement Agent
Warrants”). The Placement Agent Warrants have a term of five years from the closing of the offering and an exercise price of $1.65 per share.
 
There were no financing transactions during the nine months ended September 30, 2023.
 
Accounting Standards and Recent Accounting Developments
 
See Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of this Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q for a discussion of recent accounting developments.
 
ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK
 
Not required.
 
ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES  
 
Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures
 
Rule 13a-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the Exchange Act), defines the term “disclosure controls and procedures” as
those controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by a company in the reports that it files or submits under the
Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms and that such information
is accumulated and communicated to our management, including our principal executive and principal financial officers, or persons performing similar
functions, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.
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Management, with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer and Interim Chief Financial Officer, has evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure
controls and procedures, as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as of September 30, 2024. Based on that
evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Interim Chief Financial Officer concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules
13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act) were effective as of September 30, 2024.
 
Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting
 
There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rule 13a-15(f) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934) during
the nine months ended September 30, 2024, that materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial
reporting. 
 
PART II. OTHER INFORMATION
 
ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS
 
In the ordinary course of business, we may periodically become subject to legal proceedings and claims arising in connection with ongoing business
activities from time to time. The results of litigation and claims cannot be predicted with certainty, and unfavorable resolutions are possible and could
materially affect our results of operations, cash flows or financial position. In addition, regardless of the outcome, litigation could have an adverse impact
on us because of defense costs, diversion of management attention and resources and other factors.
 
Based on information readily available, as of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, there are no pending legal
proceedings that, in the opinion of management, are likely to result in a material adverse effect on our financial position, results of operations or cash
flows.
 
ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS
 
As of the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, there have been no material changes to our risk factors from those disclosed under “Risk Factors”
in Part I, Item 1A of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023, filed with the SEC on March 28, 2024.
 
In addition to the information set forth in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, the reader should carefully consider the risks included in Item 1A of Part I of
our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023, before making an investment decision. Our business could be harmed by
any of these risks. The trading price of our common stock could decline due to any of these risks, and you may lose all or part of your investment.
 
ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS
 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2024, there were no sales of our securities that were not registered under the Securities Act, other than
those previously disclosed in the Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on July 29, 2024.
 
ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES
 
None.
 
ITEM 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES
 
Not applicable.
 
 
ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION
 
Not applicable.
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ITEM 6. EXHIBITS
 
Exhibit Number Description
4.1  Form of Series A Warrant (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and

Exchange Commission on July 29, 2024).
4.2  Form of Series B Warrant (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.2 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and

Exchange Commission on July 29, 2024).
4.3  Form of Placement Agent Warrant (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.3 to the Current Report on Form 8-K with the Securities

and Exchange Commission filed on July 29, 2024).
4.4  Form of Warrant Inducement Agreement (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.4 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the

Securities and Exchange Commission on July 29, 2024).
31.1*  Certification of Principal Executive Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
31.2*  Certification of Principal Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
32.1**  Certification of Principal Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
101.INS*  Inline XBRL Instance Document
101.SCH*  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document
101.CAL*  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document
101.DEF*  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document
101.LAB*  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document
101.PRE*  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document
104*  Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101)
 
* Filed herewith
** Furnished herewith
 

29

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1446159/000117184324004198/exh_41.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1446159/000117184324004198/exh_41.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1446159/000117184324004198/exh_42.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1446159/000117184324004198/exh_42.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1446159/000117184324004198/exh_43.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1446159/000117184324004198/exh_43.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1446159/000117184324004198/exh_44.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1446159/000117184324004198/exh_44.htm
file:///tmp/T5010/ex_742977.htm
file:///tmp/T5010/ex_742977.htm
file:///tmp/T5010/ex_742978.htm
file:///tmp/T5010/ex_742978.htm
file:///tmp/T5010/ex_742979.htm
file:///tmp/T5010/ex_742979.htm


 
 

SIGNATURES
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 
 PREDICTIVE ONCOLOGY INC.  
   
Date: November 12, 2024 By: /s/ Raymond F. Vennare  
  Raymond F. Vennare  
  Chief Executive Officer  
 
Date: November 12, 2024 By: /s/ Josh Blacher  
  Josh Blacher  
  Interim Chief Financial Officer  
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Exhibit 31.1
 

CERTIFICATION
PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF

THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 
I, Raymond F. Vennare, certify that:
 
1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Predictive Oncology Inc.;
 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in

Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 
 a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our

supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 
 b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 
 c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 
 d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most

recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to

the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 
 a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are

reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 
 b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal

control over financial reporting.
 
Date: November 12, 2024 /s/ Raymond F. Vennare  
 Raymond F. Vennare  
 Chief Executive Officer  
 
 



 

Exhibit 31.2
 

CERTIFICATION
PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF

THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 
I, Josh Blacher, certify that:
 
1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Predictive Oncology Inc.;
 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in

Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 
 a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our

supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 
 b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 
 c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 
 d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most

recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report (that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to

the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 
 a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are

reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 
 b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal

control over financial reporting.
 
Date: November 12, 2024 /s/ Josh Blacher  
 Josh Blacher  
 Interim Chief Financial Officer  
 
 



 

Exhibit 32.1
 

CERTIFICATION
PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906
OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Predictive Oncology Inc. (the “Company”) for the quarter ended September 30, 2024

as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Report”), I, Raymond F. Vennare, Chief Executive Officer (Principal Executive Officer) and, I,
Josh Blacher, Interim Chief Financial Officer (Principal Financial Officer) of the Company, hereby certify as of the date hereof, solely for purposes of §
906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 18 U.S.C. § 1350, that to the best of my knowledge:
 

(1)      The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d), as applicable, of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, and
 

(2)       The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the
Company at the dates and for the periods indicated.
 
Date: November 12, 2024 /s/ Raymond F. Vennare  
 Raymond F. Vennare  
 Chief Executive Officer

(Principal Executive Officer)
 
Date: November 12, 2024 /s/ Josh Blacher  
 Josh Blacher  
 Interim Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial Officer)
 
 


